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County of San Diego 

Department of Planning and Land Use 

5201 Ruffin Road, Suite B 

San Diego, California 92123 

Rancho Santa Fe Fire Protection District 

18027 Calle Ambiente 

Rancho Santa Fe, California 92067 

Subject: Fire Protection Plan – Letter Report  

 Crosby Enclave – SPA 11-001, TM 5569, REZ 11-001, STP 11-014 

 Environmental Log Number – ER 95-08-007K  

 Assessor’s Parcel Number – 267-190-03 

 KIVA Project 11-0154594 

This Fire Protection Plan (FPP) – Letter Report is submitted pursuant to the County Fire Code 

and County Consolidated Fire Code, as well as Rancho Santa Fe Fire Protection District 

Ordinance 2011-01to address the adverse environmental effects that a proposed project may have 

from wildland fire and to provide mitigation of those impacts to ensure that the project does not 

expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The proposed project consists of construction of 13 single family residential units. The project 

site is located in an area of residential development within The Crosby community of the Santa 

Fe Valley Specific Plan area within the County of San Diego (Figures 1 and 2). The entire 

project site comprises approximately 8.05 acres, of which roughly 4 acres are manufactured 

slopes and ornamental landscape. The remaining 3.49 acres is proposed for the development of 

residential units and has also been previously graded. Select views of the project site are 

provided in Attachment 1. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 

1.0 Location 

The project site is mapped within the USGS 7.5-minute Rancho Santa Fe quadrangle, Section 14, 

Township 13 South, Range 3 West. The project site lies within an area designated “wildland-
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urban interface (WUI) and is classified as a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone. The project is 
within 0.2 miles of RSFFPD Station 4 at 18040 Calle Ambiente. This equates to a two minute 
response travel time. 
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The site has been graded as part of the implementation of the Starwood – Santa Fe Valley project 
(The Crosby). It is at an elevation of approximately 200 feet above mean sea level. The site 
consists of a flat pad with manufactured slopes that extend upward to the north and downward to 
the east, west, and south. The entry to the project, Bing Crosby Boulevard, is adjacent to the 
western and southern portion, south of the graded pad area. The site has been used as a staging 
area for the contractor and a trailer is located on site. The site also provides parking and a staging 
area for the landscaping contractor. The site is surrounded by Del Dios Highway to the north and 
residential development to the west and southwest and the designated open space for The Crosby 
to the east and south.  

2.0 Topography 

The project site is located within the San Dieguito River valley, downstream of Lake Hodges. 
Whereas the bottom of the San Dieguito drainage is roughly 105 feet MSL in the vicinity of the 
project, the project site is upslope at an averaged 190 to 200 feet MSL. Elevation is highest at the 
property’s northwest corner, near Del Dios Highway where it is roughly 240 feet MSL. Elevation 
is lower to the south and east. The graded pad is relatively flat with a small slope up to the north 
toward Del Dios and a small slope down to Bing Crosby Boulevard to the south. The eastern 
portion of the project site slopes from the graded pad to the drainage bottom to the southeast at 
20% slope. 

3.0 Geology  

The San Dieguito River Valley, a relatively narrow drainage downstream of Lake Hodges, is the 
major geologic feature adjacent the project site. The drainage is flanked by steep, naturally 
vegetated slopes on both sides as it approaches the Project Site from the north/northeast. The 
drainage includes higher soil moisture levels that support growth of native and non-native plant 
species, including eucalyptus trees that currently dominate the drainage bottom in some areas, 
including downslope from Lot 9. In addition, the drainage’s alignment may facilitate fire spread, 
particularly during Santa Ana wind and Red Flag Warning events, as it did during the 2007 
Witch Creek Fire. 

4.0 Flammable Vegetation 

Based on the project’s biological technical report, (Dudek 2011), there are 4 vegetation 
communities/land covers on site: Coastal sage scrub, Non-native riparian, Ornamental - 
Developed, and Developed/Disturbed land. The acreage of each of these vegetation 
communities/land covers are provided in Table 1 and shown in Figure 3. 
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Table 1 
Crosby Enclave Vegetation Communities 

Vegetation Community/Land Cover Acres 
Coastal Sage Scrub 0.26 
Non-native Riparian 0.25 
Ornamental 3.85 
Developed 0.21 
Developed/Disturbed Land 3.49 

Total 8.05 

 

Coastal Sage Scrub - The coastal sage scrub on site is composed of a ¼ acre slope that is at the 
eastern edge of the parcel. It is dominated by California sagebrush (Artemisia californica) but 
also contains a significant amount of weedy species such as black mustard (Brassica nigra). The 
patch of habitat is a remnant of the development of The Crosby and is adjacent to designated 
open space . It is located within the Crosby Master HOA-maintained open space lot.  

Non-native Riparian - The non-native riparian scrub is a ¼ acre area located at the south-eastern 
boundary of the parcel. The species present include eucalyptus (Eucalyptus sp), which is 
dominant and sweet fennel (Foeniculum vulgare), pampas grass (Cortaderia selloana), arroyo 
willow (Salix lasiolepis), and western sycamore (Platanus racemosa). It is located within the 
Crosby Master HOA-maintained open space lot. 

Ornamental - The ornamental land cover is the most dominant vegetation on site with almost 4 
acres. It is located on the manufactured slopes of the parcel. The area is irrigated and maintained 
by landscape crews. Species include palms, pines, London plane tree, rosemary, Yew pine, and 
Peruvian peppertree to name a few. It is located within the Crosby Master HOA-maintained open 
space lot. 

Developed - The developed land encompasses less than 1/4 acres and is composed of the paved 
area that comprises the sidewalk along Bing Crosby Boulevard and a portion of the guard shack 
located along the road. 

Developed/Disturbed Land - The developed/disturbed land includes the graded pad that has been 
used for the past number of years as staging for the construction contractor and as parking for other 
parties. This area is composed of pavement, gravel driveways, bare dirt areas, areas dominated by 
mustard, a number of ornamental trees including palms and Peruvian pepper trees, and a black 
plastic lined swale for catching debris, sediment and runoff. There are no native plants located in 
this land cover area. 
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5.0 Climate 

The project area includes a Mediterranean-like climate; that is, warm, dry summers and wetter 
winters. Precipitation typically occurs between December and March. The prevailing wind is from 
the west with fall Santa Ana winds from the northeast that may gust to 50 mph or higher. The 
project area’s climate, as with that of southern California, has a large influence on the fire risk as 
drying vegetation (fuel moisture for 1-hour fuels of less than five percent is possible) during the 
summer months becomes fuel available to advancing flames should an ignition be realized.  

PROJECT EXPOSURE TO WILDLAND FIRES 

6.0 Water Supply: 

This development will have a public water system with an 8- inch diameter main and hydrants to 
be served by the Olivenhain Municipal Water District. Hydrants shall be located along fire 
access roadways as determined by the Fire Marshal to meet operational needs, at intersections, at 
cul-de-sacs, and at intervals (350 feet) pursuant to the County Consolidated Fire Code. The 
Tentative Map indicates 3 fire hydrants along the access road. Precise hydrant locations will be 
determined with RSFFPD input on a separate submittal. A three-foot clear space (free of 
ornamental landscaping and retaining walls) shall be maintained around the circumference of all 
fire hydrants. Required fireflow in the water main is 2,500 gallons per minute at 20 psi residual 
pressure. Hydrants will be in place and serviceable prior to delivery of combustible materials to 
the site. A copy of the Water Service Availability Form is provided in Attachment 2. 

7.0 Fire Access Roads 

Location 

From the intersection of Del Dios Highway and Bing Crosby Boulevard, one travels 366 linear 
feet to a left hand turn break in the center median. This intersection is the project’s entrance way. 
From this entrance way intersection, which allows travel in two separate directions, the site’s 
main access road extends roughly 800 feet to a code-compliant cul-de-sac (Figure 4). This is 
consistent with Consolidated County Fire Code Section 503.1.2, which allows 800 feet for access 
ways to parcels zoned less than one-acre. 

Deadends 

The project’s private access road extends 800 feet to a 72 foot diameter (36 foot radius) cul-de-
sac bulb at its easterly terminus.  
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Width 

Road and driveway widths are provided below.  

• At entrance gate, two 16 feet wide travel ways, separated by a 10 feet wide planter 
median with rolled curbs are provided.  

• Access Road will be 24 feet wide curb to curb with two 12 foot wide travel lanes; rolled 
curbs at entrance transitioning to standard 6-inch curb roughly at the midpoint of Lot 1. 
No parking signs will be posted along access roadway per requirements of RSFFPD and 
County Consolidated Fire Code. 

• Driveways will be 20 feet wide and all of the driveways will be less than 32 feet long, 
with the longest driveway associated with Lot 10, at 31.7 feet in length.  

Grade 

Road grade complies with the RSFFPD Ordinance #2011-01 and Consolidated Fire Code. The 
private access road grade is less than 3% and driveway grades will be less than 5%. 

Surface 

All road and driveway surfaces will be asphalt concrete pavement capable of supporting travel 
by minimum 75,000 pound apparatus.  

Vertical Clearance 

Minimum vertical clearance of 13 feet 6 inches will be maintained for the entire required width 
of fire access roads. 

Gates 

The gate at the entrance to this project accesses more than four residences, therefore, the gate 
shall be equipped with an approved emergency traffic control-activating strobe light sensor(s), 
which will activate the gate from both directions on the approach of emergency apparatus. The 
automatic gate shall have a battery back-up in case of power failure. The automatic gate shall 
also have an approved emergency key-operated switch overriding all command functions and 
opening the gate.  
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8.0 Setbacks from Property Lines 

The Crosby residential structure setbacks on Lots 1 through 9 will vary from 8.4 feet (Lot 1) to 
32 feet (Lot 5) for the first story. Second story setbacks will be a minimum of 26 feet, as 
presented on the project’s Rancho Santa Fe Fire Protection District-approved Preliminary Plot 
Plan (February 8, 2012). Lot 10 will include a full structure setback from top of slope of no less 
than 15 feet for single story elements and 30 feet for two-story elements (Figure 5). Additional 
structures, such as patio covers or trellises shall not be allowed within the required structure 
setback zone. Dead and dying Eucalyptus trees at the base of the hillside will be removed and 
sprouts will be routinely cleared to remove a potential “jackpot” fuel source. 

9.0 Building Construction: 

All structures shall comply with the ignition-resistive construction requirements: Wildland-
Urban Interface areas of Chapter 7A of the County Building Code which are consistent with the 
enhanced construction requirements of RSFFPD Ordinance #2011-01.  

10.0 Fire Protection Systems: 

All habitable structures and attached garages shall have residential fire sprinklers per RSFFPD 
and County Consolidated Fire Code requirements. Each residence will include a sprinkler system 
conforming to NFPA 13-D, Automatic Fire Sprinkler System requirements. 

11.0 Defensible Space: 

A minimum 100-foot Fuel Management Zone will be established and maintained around all 
structures over 250 square feet in size. No off-site clearing is required or authorized, as adjacent 
fuels are within irrigated landscapes or are otherwise maintained by respective property owners.  

Dead and dying eucalyptus trees located at the bottom of the slope behind Lot 9 will be removed 
prior to combustibles being brought on site. 

Roadway Fuel Modification of 30 feet on either side will be provided and maintained along the 
site’s access road. 

12.0 Vegetation Management: 

Prescribed Defensible Space (fuel management zones) will be maintained on at least an annual 
basis or more often, as needed, by the property owners. Boundaries of fuel management zones 
will be clearly and permanently marked. Planting used in the defensible space will be from an 
approved fire resistive planting materials list, consistent with RSFFPD Ordinance #2011-01. The 
planting list and spacing will be reviewed and approved by the RSFFPD, included on submitted 
Landscape Plans. The plantings will be consistent with the intent of the plant list maintained by 
the County of San Diego Department of Planning and Land use. 
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Figure 5.  Setback Exhibit (sheet 7 of plan set). 

 







 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 
Photograph Log 
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Site Photographs

Project Site

Photo 1.  View to the east/northeast toward Lake Hodges along San Dieguito River Valley. 
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Photo 2.  View to the north toward Cielo Community. 

Project Site
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Photo 3.  View to the south along San Dieguito River Valley toward Ranco Santa Fe and Carmel Valley. 

Project Site



The Crosby Enclave
Site Photographs

Photo 4.  View to the east toward The Crosby, 4S Ranch and Black Mountain. 

Project Site



 

 

ATTACHMENT 2 
Water Service Availability Letter 



 

 

 

















 

 

 


